expected economic recovery and weak purchasing power;
3) intense competition; 4) construction delays and labour
shortages; 5) an increase in raw material costs; and 6)
challenging new launches in the upcountry market.

Event calendar
Date Event

August 2023 2Q23 results announcement

 Key assumptions
  2023E 2024E 2025E

Transfer revenue (THB m) 7,110 7,935 9,246

Project management (THB m) 500 500 500

Property GPM (%) 32 32 32

GPM (%) 36.5 36.0 35.5

SG&A to sales (%) 11.4 11.5 11.6

 Source: FSSIA estimates

 Earnings sensitivity

 For every 5% increase in transfers, we estimate 2023 net
profit to rise by 3.7%, and vice versa, all else being equal.

 For every 0.5% increase in property GPM, we estimate
2023 net profit to rise by 1.8%, and vice versa, all else
being equal.

 For every 0.5% increase in SG&A, we estimate 2023 net
profit to fall by 2%, and vice versa, all else being equal.

 Source: FSSIA estimates

Britania   BRI TB  Thanyatorn Songwutti

3 FINANSIA   26 MAY 2023

Exhibit 1:  1Q23 results summary
  1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 ------------- Change -------------

  (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (q-q%) (y-y%)

Total revenue 1,337 1,556 1,314 1,641 1,464 (10.8) 9.6

Cost of sales 852 980 834 954 744 (22.1) (12.7)

Gross profit 484 576 480 687 721 4.9 48.8

SG&A 152 163 162 183 174 (5.1) 14.4

Operating profit 333 413 318 504 547 8.5 64.4

Interest expense 1 3 1 4 3 (28.6) 95.2

Tax expense 96 103 87 115 112 (2.1) 17.5

Equity income from JV (29) (26) (6) (73) (116) na na

Reported net profit 352 376 331 411 329 (20.1) (6.8)

Core profit 208 284 245 316 328 3.9 57.8

Key ratios (%)   (ppt) (ppt)

Property gross margin 32.8 33.9 32.9 32.4 32.8 0.5 0.0

Gross margin 36.2 37.0 36.6 41.9 49.2 7.3 13.0

SG&A / Sales 11.4 10.5 12.3 11.2 11.9 0.7 0.5

Operating margin 24.9 26.5 24.2 30.7 37.4 6.6 12.5

Net margin 26.4 24.2 25.2 25.0 22.4 (2.6) (3.9)

Norm margin 15.6 18.3 18.6 19.3 22.4 3.2 6.9

Revenue breakdown

Residential 1,268.1 1,483.6 1,241.9 1,410.7 1,106.8 (21.5) (12.7)

Project management 68.6 72.6 72.0 230.8 357.6 54.9 421.5

Sources: BRI; FSSIA’s compilation

Exhibit 2:  Quarterly transfers and property GPM   Exhibit 3:  Quarterly core profit and normalised profit margin

Sources: BRI; FSSIA’s compilation

Sources: BRI; FSSIA’s compilation

31.5

32.0

32.5

33.0

33.5

34.0

34.5

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23

(%)(THB m)
Transfers Prop GPM (RHS)

0

5

10

15

20

25

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23

(%)(THB m)
Core Profit Normalised profit margin (RHS)

Britania   BRI TB  Thanyatorn Songwutti

4 FINANSIA   26 MAY 2023